

**Sarita Chauhan and others vs. State of H.P. and Others**  
**CWP No. 3288 of 2020**

01.04.2026 Present: Ms. Rashmi Parmar, Advocate, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2/State.

**CMP No. 5461 of 2026**

By way of present application, petitioners No. 1, 3 and 5 have prayed for deletion of their names from the array of parties on the ground that they have been released grant-in-aid. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the names of petitioners No.1, 3 and 5 are ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties. The application is accordingly disposed of.

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted a week's time to file amended memo of parties.

**CMP No. 5454 of 2026**

By way of present application, the petitioners have prayed for early hearing of the petition. Since the respondents have already released grant-in-aid in favour of petitioners No. 1, 3 and 5, the application for early hearing is allowed and accordingly disposed of.

**CWP No. 3288 of 2020**

List for hearing on **06.05.2026**.

1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026  
(GR)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)**  
**Judge**